PRODUCT OVERVIEW
The UEP Series DC/DC Converters deliver the most
power/current (up to 30W/6Amps) from a 1" x 2"
package. And because of their footprint compatibility,
they can be used as drop in replacements for their
bigger brothers, the standard 2" x 2" and 1.6" x 2"
devices, commonly used in the industry.
By combining a high-frequency (340kHz), high-

5 –Output
6 Trim
   Performance Specifi cations and Ordering Guide ➀
Model
Output Input
Effi ciency Package
(Case,
Pinout)
VOUT
(Volts)
IOUT
(mA)
R/N (mVp-p) Regulation (Max.)
VIN Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
VOUT
(mA)Typ. Max. Line Load ➂ Min. Typ.
UEP-3.3/4500-D12 3.3 4500 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 12 10-18 80/1490 83.5% 84.5% C15, P21
UEP-3.3/4500-D24 3.3 4500 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 24 18-36 50/730 85.5% 87.5% C15, P21
UEP-3.3/4500-D48 3.3 4500 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 48 36-75 35/360 85.5% 87.5% C15, P21
UEP-3.3/6000-D48 3.3 6000 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.3% 48 36-75 40/470 86% 88% C15, P21
UEP-5/3500-D12 5 3500 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 12 10-18 120/1760 84% 86% C15, P21
UEP-5/3500-D24 5 3500 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 24 18-36 65/850 86% 88% C15, P21
UEP-5/3500-D48 5 3500 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 48 36-75 40/430 86% 88% C15, P21
UEP-5/6000-D48 5 6000 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.3% 48 36-75 35/710 88% 91% C15, P21
UEP-12/1400-D12 12 1400 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 12 10-18 60/1650 82.5% 85% C15, P21
UEP-12/1400-D24 12 1400 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 24 18-36 45/800 85% 87% C15, P21
UEP-12/1400-D48 12 1400 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 48 36-75 20/400 85% 87% C15, P21
UEP-15/1200-D12 15 1200 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 12 10-18 60/1760 82.5% 85% C15, P21
UEP-15/1200-D24 15 1200 85 100 ±0.2% ±0.5% 24 18-36 45/860 85% 87% C15, P21
➀ Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions, unless otherwise noted.
➁ Ripple/Noise (R/N) is tested/specifed over a 20MHz bandwidth. All models are specifi ed with no
external input/output capacitors.
➂ Load regulation is specifi ed over no load to 100% load conditions for 3.3 and 5VOUT models, 25mA to
100% load conditions for 12 and 15 VOUT models.
➃ Nominal line voltage, no-load/full-load conditions.
Optional Functions
UEP converters are designed such that the 12 and 15VOUT models can be
confi gured for either positive logic on/off control (no suffi x) or negative logic
(“N” suffi x). 3.3 and 5VOUT models are available with positive logic only (no suffi x).
No Suffi x On/Off Control function (positive polarity) on pin 3
N On/Off Control function (negative polarity) on pin 3.
(12V and 15V models only.)
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
External Pinout
Output Confi guration:
 U = Unipolar
Nominal Output Voltage:
 3.3, 5, 12 or 15 Volts
Maximum Output Current
   in mA
Input Voltage Range:
 D12 = 10-18 Volts (12V nominal)
 D24 = 18-36 Volts (24V nominal)
 D48 = 36-75 Volts (48V nominal)
N Suffi x
 Available for 12VOUT
 and 15VOUT Models
ROHS-6
 Hazardous
 Substance
 Compliance
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
U - / D48-3.3 4500 N C-EP
Third Angle Projection
Dimensions are in inches (mm shown for ref. only).
Components are shown for reference only.
Tolerances (unless otherwise specified):
.XX ± 0.02 (0.5)
.XXX ± 0.010 (0.25)
Angles ± 2˚
Single Output UEP Models
Ultra-High Density, 2" x 1", 1.2-6 Amp,15-30 Watt DC/DC’s
MDC_UEP Models.C01 Page 2 of 11
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Input Voltage:
 Continuous:
  D12 Models  22 Volts
  D24 Models  44 Volts
  D48 Models  88 Volts
 Transient (100msec):
  D12 Models 22 Volts
  D24 Models 44 Volts
  D48 Models 88 Volts
Input Reverse-Polarity Protection Current must be <10 Amps. Brief duration
only. Fusing recommended.
Output Overvoltage Protection:
 3.3V Outputs 4.5 Volts, unlimited duration
 5V/12V/15V Outputs 6.8/15/18 Volts, unlimited duration
Output Current Hiccup. Devices can withstand sustained
output short circuits without damage.
Case Temperature +100°C
Storage Temperature –40 to +105°C
Lead Temperature See soldering guidelines
These are stress ratings. Exposure of devices to greater than any of these conditions may adversely
affect long-term reliability. Proper operation under conditions other than those listed in the Performance/
Functional Specifi cations Table is not implied.
Input
Input Voltage Range:
 D12 Models 10-18 Volts (12V nominal)
 D24 Models 18-36 Volts (24V nominal)
 D48 Models 36-75 Volts (48V nominal)
Overvoltage Shutdown:
 D12 Models 18.5-21 Volts (20V typical)
 D24 Models 37-40 Volts (38V typical)
 D48 Models ➆ 77-81 Volts (78.5V typical)
Start-Up Threshold: ➂
 D12 Models 9.3-9.8 Volts (9.6V typical)
 D24 Models 16.5-18 Volts (17V typical)
 D48 Models 34-36 Volts (35V typical)
Undervoltage Shutdown: ➂
 D12 Models 7-8.5 Volts (8V typical)
 D24 Models 15.5-17.5 Volts (16.5V typical)
 D48 Models 32.5-35.5 Volts (34.5V typical)
Input Current:
 Normal Operating Conditions See Ordering Guide
 Standby Mode (Off, OV, UV) 5mA
Input Filter Type  Pi
Reverse-Polarity Protection Brief duration, 10A maximum
On/Off Control (Optional, Pin 3): ➃
 D12, D24, & D48 Models On = open or 13V - +VIN, IIN = 50µA max.
    Off = 0-0.8V, IIN = 1mA max.
 D12N, D24N, & D48N Models On = 0-0.5V, IIN = 50µA max.
    Off = open or 2.4-10V, IIN = 3.7mA max.
Output
VOUT  Accuracy (50% load):  ±1.5%, maximum
Minimum Loading: ➁
 3.3V/5V Outputs No load
 12V/15V Outputs 25mA
Ripple/Noise (20MHz BW) ➀ ➄ See Ordering Guide
Line/Load Regulation See Ordering Guide